operations actually would have been had the transactions contemplated by the merger agreement and the

transactions contemplated by the Eagle Rock merger agreement been completed as of the dates indicated. In

addition, the unaudited pro forma combined financial information does not purport to project the future financial

position or operating results of the combined organization. Future results may vary significantly from the results

reflected because of various factors. The following selected unaudited pro forma combined financial information

should be read in conjunction with the section entitled ñUnaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Informationò and

related notes included in this proxy statement/prospectus.

The completion of the Eagle Rock merger is not a condition to the completion of the merger and there can be no

assurance that the transactions contemplated by the Eagle Rock merger agreement will be completed.

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet Data as of March 31, 2015

  Historical

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Vanguard/

LRE

Pro Forma

Combined

  Historical

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Vanguard/

LRE/Eagle

Rock

Pro Forma

Combined (in thousands)   Vanguard   LRE   Eagle Rock

Total assets   $ 3,604,395   $ 524,788   $ 40,442   $ 4,169,625   $ 657,237   $ 131,093   $ 4,957,955

Total liabilities   $ 2,218,335   $ 344,717   $ (2,324 )   $ 2,560,728   $ 342,460   $ 27,022   $ 2,930,210

Total membersô

equity   $ 1,386,060   $ 180,071   $ 42,766   $ 1,608,897   $ 314,777   $ 104,071   $ 2,027,745

Total liabilities and

membersô equity   $ 3,604,395   $ 524,788   $ 40,442   $ 4,169,625   $ 657,237   $ 131,093   $ 4,957,955

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations Data for the Year Ended December 31, 2014

(in thousands except

per unit data)
Vanguard As

Adjusted(1)
LRE

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Vanguard

Pro Forma

Combined
Eagle Rock

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Vanguard/

LRE/Eagle

Rock

Pro Forma

Combined

Total revenues   $ 902,083   $ 187,905   $ (4 )   $ 1,089,984   $ 298,204   $ ð   $ 1,388,188

Total costs and

expenses   710,724   122,715   (12,783 )   820,656   585,259   (30,265 )   1,375,650

Income from

operations   191,359   65,190   12,779   269,328   (287,055 )   30,265   12,538

Income (loss) from

continuing

operations

attributable to

common and Class

B

unitholders   $ 95,125   $ 52,742   $ 17,119   $ 164,986   $ (352,367 )   $ 33,696   $ (153,685)

36

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(in thousands except

per unit data)
Vanguard As

Adjusted(1)
LRE

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Vanguard

Pro Forma

Combined
Eagle Rock

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Vanguard/

LRE/Eagle

Rock

Pro Forma

Combined

Income (loss) from

continuing

operations per

common and Class

B Unit

Basic   $ 1.16   $ 1.94   ð   $ 1.69   $ (2.25 )   ð   $ (1.22 )

Diluted   $ 1.14   $ 1.94   ð   $ 1.67   $ (2.25 )   ð   $ (1.22 )